
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Date Thursday 29 September 2011 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2011  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

2. Declarations of interest, if any.   
 

3. Final Accounts Update - Oral Report of Corporate Director, Resources  
  

4. Asset Register - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

5. County Durham and Darlington Community Risk Register (CRR) - 
Report Civil Contingencies Unit Manager  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 

6. Partnership Governance Framework- Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

7. Update on Duplicate Payments - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 21 - 24) 

 

8. Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2010 - March 2011 - 
Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 25 - 46) 

 

9. Internal Audit Progress Report  - Quarter ended 30 June 2011 - Report 
of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  (Pages 47 - 58) 

 

10. Such other business as in the Chairman of the Meeting is of sufficient 
urgency to warrant consideration.   

 

11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   



Part B 
 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
12. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2011  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

13. Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter ended 30 June 2011 - Report 
of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  (Pages 61 - 94) 

 

14. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
21 September 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

Councillor O Temple (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors C Carr, B Harrison, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers, 
R Ord and D J Southwell 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 
 T Hoban and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of the Audit Committee held at the County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 28 July 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell in the Chair 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors C Carr, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers, R Ord, D J Southwell 
and O Temple. 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
Mr T Hoban  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Harrison, and Ms K 
Larkin-Bramley. 
 
 
1 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan 
(for copy of action plan see file of Minutes).  Several items on the Plan were 
considered later in the meeting, the position with others was provided and 
dates were set when these would be reported back to Committee.  
 
In relation to point 1 on the Action Plan concerning the payment of invoices, 
the Corporate Director, Resources advised that the project was on track with 
the results in quarter 1 being encouraging. Members noted this would be the 
last update on the position. 
  
 
The Plan would be updated accordingly.  
 
 
2 Declarations of Interest 
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A 
generic declaration of interest would be recorded as Members were school 
governors, members of various committees of the Council and of the former 
District Council’s, and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and 
Police Authority.  

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
Specific declarations were provided by those members on the Pension Fund 
Committee in relation to item 3, and Councillor D J Southwell, as a Director of 
East Durham Homes, and Councillor B Myers, Director of Dale and Valley 
Homes in relation to item 4. 
 
 
3 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2011 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for 
copy see file of Minutes) which presented the Statement of Accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2011. 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources advised of the procedure for approval of 
the accounts, and in his absence his deputy financial officer had signed the 
accounts by 30 June.  
 
He pointed out that there were two missing notes from the accounts which 
would be included shortly and these related to segmentation reporting, and 
agency expenditure. One element of the group financial accounts, Premier 
Waste, which had not been included by 30 June, were now included in the 
accounts presented to Committee. 
 
External audit had undertaken an technical review of the accounts, and had 
flagged up some issues including the segmental reporting, a note on 
comprehensive income and expenditure, a note on movement statement, and 
revised entries for the change in council stock valuation. The Corporate 
Director explained the position of the council stock valuation and the effect 
this would have on the balance sheet. 
 
Further explanation was requested for the large increase in Investment 
Management Fees in the pension fund accounts. More details would be 
provided in the notes to the Accounts at paragraph 12. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2011 be noted. 
 

4 2010/11 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for 
copy see file of Minutes) with details of the Final Outturn for both the General 
Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2010/11 including an 
Annual Treasury Management Report.  The report considers both Revenue 
and Capital. 

Clarification was provided on the distinction between Service Direct, Direct 
Services, and NEWCO, and the classification of a strategic reserve for early 
retirement/ voluntary costs.  

Page 2



 
Further clarification was requested on the purpose of the earmarked Planning 
Reserve, grants/loans made to Durham County Cricket Club and the reason 
for the high level of slippage on the capital programme within CYPS. 
(A response to these queries was subsequently provided to all Committee 
Members 1st August 2011). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
5 Draft Annual Report to Council 2010/11 
 
The Committee considered a draft report of the Chair of the Audit Committee 
that set out the work of the Audit Committee for 2010/11 which would be 
presented to full Council on 21 September 2011 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
It set out how the committee had been successful in improving governance 
across the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft annual report be agreed. 
 
 
6 The Work of Corporate Risk Management in the Quarter period 

April – June 2011 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for 
copy see file of Minutes) which highlighted the strategic risks facing the 
Council, including the status of the corporate strategic risks, and to give an 
insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Manager and the 
Corporate Risk Management Group during the period April to June 2011.     

The Corporate Director, Resources explained that he was confident of the 
assessment of the net impact and the net likelihood of the risk relating to 
‘slippage in delivery of the MTFP’. He advised members of a recent report to 
Cabinet on the delivery of the savings identified in the MTFP which would give 
members a level of assurance that this risk was being managed effectively. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee confirmed that the report provided assurance that the 
strategic risks are effectively being managed within the risk management 
framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



7 Bank Account Update 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources provided members with an update on the 
position with the Authority’s bank accounts following a report to the 
Committee in January that there were 27 different bank accounts in operation. 
The objective was that by 1 April 2011 the Authority would have 3 bank 
accounts- one for income, one for giros/ post office payments, and the other 
for payments. Timescales are however linked to the implementation of the 
new cash collection system and the housing and council tax benefit systems. 
There has been some slippage but good progress is being made. The review 
also highlighted the need to reduce the number of petty cash accounts in 
operation and the introduction of procurement cards.   
 
Concerns were raised in relation to the implications of cash handling now the 
cashiering facilities at the former district offices have been removed. The 
Corporate Director advised he was aware of these risks and that proper 
policies and procedures had been put in place to address this. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 
8 External Audit Progress Report 
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor (for copy see file 
of Minutes) that provided the committee with progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as external auditor. 
 
An update was provided by Cameron Waddell on the current position 
regarding the completion of the draft financial statement, and advised that 
they were in the early stages of their audit of the accounts. As reported earlier 
in the meeting they had undertaken a technical assessment of the accounts 
and had provided feedback to the Corporate Director, and would continue with 
their audit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be received. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

Action Plan- Work of Audit Committee- Part A- 29 September 2011 
 

Ref 
No. 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item 
No. 

Title of Report Action Required By Whom Report to 
Committee 
(date)/ 
implemented 

1. 6.1.11 
28.7.11 

8 Bank Account 
Reconciliation 

Six monthly update 
reports be provided 

Corporate 
Director, 
Resources 

5.1.12 

2. 6.1.11 6 Housing Benefit 
Inspection 

Quarterly update reports 
on progress made in 
implementing 
recommendations  
 
Verbal Update provided 
on 26.5.11. Revs & Bens 
Manager presented on 
28.7.11. 
 
 
 

Revs & 
Bens 
Manager 

10.11.11  

3. 26.5.11 8 Final Accounts – 
Consolidated 
Action Plan Update 

The establishment of a 
single asset register with 
asset valuations being 
carried out on a 12-month 
rolling basis. 
 
Quarterly update reports 
on progress made 
regarding single asset 
register and asset 
valuations. Gerald Derby 
be asked to attend future 
meeting  
 
 

Gerald 
Darby 

29.9.11 

4. 30.6.11 3 Annual Internal 
Audit Report 

Report about 
improvements made to 
reduce the risk of 
duplicate payments being 
made required at a future 
meeting. 
 

Head of 
Finance 

TBA 

5. 30/6/11 13 Interim Governance 
Report - Response 

Action plan to be 
completed with 
timescales and reported 
to Committee 

Corporate 
Director 
Resources 

TBA 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee 
 

29th September 2011 
 

Asset Register 
 

Report of Stuart Timmiss Head of 
Planning 

 

 

 
 

Ian Thompson Corporate Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development   

Neil Foster Cabinet Portfolio Member for Regeneration and 
Economic Development 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the development of a 
Single Asset Register. 

Background  

2 The Asset Manager.Net has been used by Durham County Council for the 
purposes of managing DCC land and property information for Asset 
Management and Capital Accounting purposes for the past 7 years. The 
Asset Manager.Net is a system developed by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accounting (CIPFA). 

3 The Asset Manager.Net contains
[...]
 can be undertaken on the 
spreadsheets as the definitive spreadsheets are with Finance not Assets. 

Page 8



 
15 Work is continuing within Assets to improve the quality of data in the existing 

DCC Asset Register and producing quality checks to prepare the spreadsheet 
data for loading into a Single Asset Register once the spreadsheets have 
been returned from Finance.   

 
16 On the return of the spreadsheets from Finance, Assets will then have a brief 

window of opportunity to make any revisions to the property details, validate 
the data in preparation for data loading, upload the data, apply any property 
transactions to the data required since April 2010, roll-over the new DCC 
Asset Register into 2011-12 Financial year, apply any property valuations, 
transactions and changes since April 2011 and prepare the data for the next 
Capital Accounting deadline understood to be December 2011. 

 
17 While Assets and Finance have attempted to work hand-in-hand and share 

the same goal of creating a Single Asset Register often the requirements of 
Finance have taken precedence and hindered the progress and ability of 
Assets to create a single register.  

18 In other areas of work Assets have made excellent progress on mapping our 
Assets as part of the Capital and Assets Pathfinder.  The mapping process 
will provide new links between the land terrier and the Single DCC Asset 
Register extending the Pathfinder Area from Durham City to encompass the 
whole of County Durham enabling place-based asset management.   
 
 

Recommendations and reasons 

7.     The report is for information purposes only.   

Contact:  Gerard Darby  Tel: 0191 3834528  

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee 
 
29th September 2011 
 
County Durham and Darlington 
Community Risk Register (CRR) 

 

 

 
 

Report of Anthony McDermott, Civil Contingencies Unit  Manager  

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update of Durham County Council’s 
(DCC) contribution to the Durham & Darlington Local Resilience Forum’s 
Community Risk Register (CRR). 

Community Risk Register Update 

2. Since the last RAWG meeting the CRR has undergone two version updates, 
with the current version being v2.5 (June 2011).  Key changes are identified 
below: 

 

• Northumbrian Water has updated their risk assessments in relation to 
Generic Reservoirs, loss of water supplies and drought.  In addition, 
Northumbrian Water have also devised a separate risk assessment to 
be included within the CRR covering Tunstall reservoir, which has 
been categorised by DEFRA as high risk due to its topographical 
risks. 

 

• The Highways Agency has prepared a new risk assessment around 
closure of the A66 due to severe weather, as this is a frequent 
occurrence each winter.  

 

• A number of risk assessments were recently assessed at the last 
RAWG meeting (7th July) around Chemical & Industrial sites.  It was 
decided that a more localised flavour is needed within these risk 
assessment to incorporate the Top / Lower tier Control of Major 
Accident Hazard (COMAH) sites across Durham & Darlington. 

 

• The Olympics 2012 (competition & torch relay) has been included 
within the risk assessment ‘Large Scale Domestic Events’.  However, 
at each RAWG meeting an update will be given on the progress of 
Olympic work across Durham and Darlington. 

 

• Hartlepool Nuclear Power Station is a risk that is to be re-considered 
at the next meeting due to the recent Fukushima incident (2011), as 
previously this has been discounted on the basis that it is not within 
our area.  

 

• Cyber Security and Transit of Pathogens through Durham & 
Darlington are also to be considered at the next meeting, as Cyber 
Security is one the UK’s top four risks according to the National 
Security Council’s recent strategy. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Key CRR Risks  

3. A full copy of the CRR is available in the Members Library. 
[...]
nstraint on the supply of fuel at filling stations e.g. 
industrial action by contract drivers for fuel, or effective fuel blockades at key 
refineries/terminals by protesters, due to the price of fuel 

High 

 

55 

H25 Non-zoonotic notifiable animal diseases High 51 

H26 Zoonotic notifiable animal diseases High 53 

H8 / H9 Very Large / Large Toxic Chemical Release High 15/16 

HL2 / HL3 Localised industrial accident involving large / small toxic release High 10 

LRF HL2 Large Scale Public Gathering or Event with the potential to impact on local infrastructure, 
resources & emergency services 

Low 58 

 

P
age 14



 

 

 
Audit Committee  
 
29 September 2011 

 

Partnership Governance Framework   

 

 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To inform Audit Committee of the Partnership Governance Framework (PGF) 
and Durham County Council’s (DCC’s) involvement with partnerships and 
which partnerships will be included in the annual audit plan. 

 
Background 

2. In March 2011 a report was presented to Audit Committee which detailed 
proposals for reviewing the arrangements for the Partnership Governance 
Framework. This new approach would 
 

• Simplify the existing system 
• Eliminate duplication between the PGF and other partnership audit 

arrangements 
• Provide a system which is more fit for purpose 

 
3. Officers from Partnerships and Community Engagement and Internal Audit 

worked together to develop a new Sharepoint based system to collect and 
store partnership information. The definition of partnership was clarified, to 
focus effort on those partnerships with a significant strategic or operational 
role. A training session was held with nominated officers from service 
groupings before the system was introduced. 
 

Process 

4. Whilst all partnership registration and self assessments have been completed 
a number of issues arose during this process. The key ones are listed below. 
 

a. Link
[...]
hat the majority 
of the work we engage in as a Local Authority is done with a partnership 
approach, it is proposed to reduce the cost to the authority of resource 
attached to this process and maximise efficiencies by removing the separate 
PGF annual reporting to Audit Committee.  Officers from PACE and Internal 
Audit will work together to continuously develop and improve the self 
assessment questions to ensure that the information gathered is robust and 
meaningful and focuses on governance arrangements; risk assessments and 
information sharing which will evidence the partnerships’ effectiveness.  This 
information will be used to formulate the Partnership element of the Annual 
Audit Plan and will be included in the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
Audit Plan 2011/12 

 
11. As previously reported to Audit Committee, the responses from the annual 

self-assessment exercise were to be analysed to help determine priorities for 
work to be carried out by Internal Audit as part of a provision made within the 
ACE service grouping section of the annual programme of work for 
partnership governance. 
 

12. In preparation of the partnership section of the annual audit plan the 
responses to the Partnership Self-Assessment were reviewed across the 
themes of: 

• Rationale for the Partnership 
• Resources of the Partnership 
• Governance Arrangements 
• Serving the Public 
 

13. Particular attention was paid to those responses of ‘disagree’ and ‘don’t 
know’, to determine those areas where Internal Audit may be of assistance in 
the development of processes or current reviews to support the work of the 
partnerships. 

 
14. Those partnerships where the response of ‘agree’ was consistently applied 

were identified to determine those areas where Internal Audit may be of 
assistance in identifying best practice which can be shared across the 
partnership base. 

 

Page 17



 

15. In consideration of these factors Internal Audit has proposed that the following 
s
[...]
Joint!Strategic!Commissioning!Group!Learning!Disabilities! AWH!

Joint!Strategic!Commissioning!Group!Mental!Health! AWH!

Joint!Strategic!Commissioning!Group!Older!People's!Mental!Health! AWH!

Joint!Strategic!Commissioning!Group!Older!People! AWH!

LD!Partnership!Board! AWH!

Partnership!Board!for!Older!Adults! AWH!

Reducing!Re"Offending! AWH!

Regional!Partnership!for!the!DLI! AWH!

Safe!Durham!Partnership! AWH!

Safeguarding!Adults!Board! AWH!

Vulnerability!Group! AWH!

Anti"Social!Behaviour! AWH!

County!Durham!Children's!Trust! CYP!

County!Durham!Youth!Offending!Service! CYP!

Disability!Joint!Commissioning!Group! CYP!

Local!Safeguarding!Children!Board! CYP!

County!Durham!Environment!Partnership! NS!

County!Durham!Sport! NS!

Fly!tipping!partnership! NS!

County!Durham!Economic!Partnership! RED!

!

Page 20



 

 

  

Audit Committee 
 
29th September 2011 
 
Update on Duplicate Payments 
  

Report of Don McLure, Director of Corporate Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To inform Members of the actions being taken and plans to reduce the 

Authority’s risk of making duplicate payments. 
 
Background 
 
2. In November 2008 Durham County Council implemented a new financial 

management system, Oracle; one module of which deals with the 
payments to suppliers. Post Local Government Review it was the 
intention to migrate from the former District Council legacy payment 
systems to Oracle, in order that Oracle would become the corporate 
single system in operation to pay suppliers.  

 
3. This migration occurred gradually, between August 2010 and August 

2011. There was therefore a period during which 8 payment systems 
were operating simultaneously. Managers were aware of the risks 
associated with operating all payment systems at the same time and 
therefore sought the assistance of Internal Audit in reporting upon the 
number of duplicate payments processed in all systems. 

 
Audit Findings 
 
4. Internal Audit reported that a large number of ‘p
[...]
 all invoices 
received by the Accounts Payable team will be scanned. (Only invoices 
containing Oracle purchase order numbers are scanned in at present). 
This removes the need for manual input of data and the potential for mis-
typing invoice details. It also optimises the use of electronic workflow 
within Oracle for querying invoices and minimises the handling of paper 
invoices. 

 
Options for Improvement 
 
18. There are a number of options currently under consideration: 
 

• make enquiries with other Local Authorities using Oracle Payables 
to discover which controls they have in place for the prevention/ 
detection of duplicate payments 

 

• commission an external company to investigate the potential 
duplicate payments and recover the overpayments on behalf of 
the Authority. This is in return for a fee equivalent to a specified 
percentage of the sums actively recovered 

 

• purchase software from a third party supplier for identifying 
potential duplicate payments prior to processing the payments 

 

• enter into dialogue with Oracle for a solution to the system 
controls to avoid duplicate payments 

Page 23



 

 

 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
19. Members are recommended to note: 
  

• the progress made to date to recover the overpayments 
 

• the work being undertaken by the P2P review team to encourage 
compliance with the corporate policy and address system control 
weaknesses 

 

• the options being considered to prevent further duplicate 
payments 

 
 

Contact:        Beverley White                     Tel no.  0191 3834327       

 
 

Page 24



Audit Committee 
 

29 September 2011 
 

Annual Governance Statement for the 
year April 2010 – March 2011 
 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report seeks approval of the Final Annual Governance Statement (AGS), 
attached in Appendix 2. 

Background 

2. The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

[...]
 implementation of the policies required to 

ensure effective succession planning in the future.  

Kim Jobson April 2012 

 

P
age 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 

29th September 2011 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
Quarter Ended 30th June 2011 
  

 

 

 
 

Report of Manager of Internal Audit & Risk 

 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of work carried out by Internal 

Audit during the period April to June 2011.   

2 The report aims to: 

• Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal controls 
operated across the Council that have been subject to audit 

• Advise you of significant issues where controls need to improve to 
effectively manage risks 

• Advise you of any other types of audit work carried out such as grant 
certification or consultancy reviews where an assurance on the control 
environment may not be applicable 

• Advise you of unplanned work carried out or to be carried out 

• Track progress on the response to audit reports and the 
implementation of agreed audit recommendations 

• Advise you of any changes to the audit process 

• Provide an update on our performance indicators comparing actual 
performance against planned where measurable at this stage 

BACKGROUND 

 
3 Internal Audit is an independent, objective assurance and consultancy activity 

designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. 

4 To help improve the audit planning process, a revision to the annual audit 
planning cycle was approved by Audit Committee in February 2011. The audit 
planning year now covers the period July to June to allow audit plans to be 
developed following the approval of service plans and the MTFP. 

5 As a consequence of this change, an interim audit plan covering the period 
April to June was approved by Audit Committee in March. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 47



 

 

6 A 5 year strategic audit plan together w
[...]
age 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2011
	29.9.11 Part A

	4 Asset Register - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	5 County Durham and Darlington Community Risk Register (CRR) - Report Civil Contingencies Unit Manager
	6 Partnership Governance Framework- Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	Partnership Governance - Appendix

	7 Update on Duplicate Payments - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	8 Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2010 - March 2011 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report  - Quarter ended 30 June 2011 - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	Internal Audit  Progress Report App 2 - Part A
	Internal Audit  Progress Report App 3 - Part A

	12 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2011
	13 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter ended 30 June 2011 - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	Internal Audit Q1 Part B- Appendix 2
	Internal Audit Q1- Part B - Appendix 3
	Internal Audit Q1- Part B - Appendix 4
	Internal Audit Q1 Part B- Appendix 5
	Internal Audit Q1- Part B - Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
At a Meeting of the Audit Committee held at the County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 29 September 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell in the Chair 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors C Carr, M Hodgson, R Ord, D J Southwell and O Temple. 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
Mr T Hoban  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Harrison, L Marshall, B 
Myers, and Ms K Larkin-Bramley. 
 
 
1 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2011 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes).  Several items on the Plan were considered 
later in the meeting, the position with others was provided and dates were set when 
these would be reported back to Committee. The Plan would be updated 
accordingly.  
 
 
2 Declarations of Interest 
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded as Members were school governors, 
members of various committees of the Council and of the former District Council’s, 
and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and Police Authority.  
 
Specific declarations were provided by members on the Pension Fund Committee 
in relation to items 3 and 4. 
 
 
 
 
 



3 Final Accounts 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources advised the Committee of the current position 
with the final accounts. He had hoped that the accounts would have been ready for 
sign off by the Committee by the end of September. He explained the difficulties 
that had been encountered which had caused the delay, and gave assurance that 
they would be considered at a Special meeting of the Committee on 31 October at 
11 am. The pension fund accounts and Governance Statement were complete, 
however would be considered by the Committee as part of the final accounts. 
 
A copy of the accounts as they stand where circulated for members information (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The External Auditor provided assurance that they were 100% confident that they 
would be in the position to provide an unqualified opinion by this date. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the difficulties that had been encountered, and 
thanked officers for the long hours they had worked in producing the accounts. 
Members accepted the assurance provided by the Corporate Director, Resources 
that the final accounts would be considered by the Committee on 31 October. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the position be noted. 
 
 
4 Asset Register 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development (for copy see file of Minutes) that provided an update on 
the development of a Single Asset Register. 

The Committee requested that the Action Plan and progress on the register be 
monitored by them in order to seek assurance that this will be addressed by 31 
December 2011. 

Members learnt of the corporate approach being undertaken to address this issue, 
and that future updates would be jointly with finance. The Action Plan together with 
an update on progress would be reported to the next scheduled meeting on 10 
November 2011. 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
5 County Durham and Darlington Community Risk Register (CRR) 



 
The Committee considered a report of the Civil Contingencies Unit Manager (for 
copy see file of Minutes) that provided an update of Durham County Council’s 
contribution to the Durham & Darlington Local Resilience Forum’s Community Risk 
Register (CRR). 

Councillor Carr raised an issue that the information provided at AAP meetings by 
the AAP co-ordinator, on the community input into the management of community 
risk, may have been misinterpreted by the AAP’s. The Civil Contingencies Unit 
Manager would discuss this with the AAP co-ordinators. 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6 Partnership Governance Framework   

 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (for copy see 
file of Minutes) that advised the Committee of the Partnership Governance 
Framework  and Durham County Council’s involvement with partnerships and which 
partnerships will be included in the annual audit plan. 
 
The Committee noted that monitoring and reporting arrangements are in place for 
the CDP and AAP’s through the DIG, and bi-monthly report to Cabinet, and that 
further assurance would be provided by Internal Audit on the effectiveness of 
governance arrangements in place. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

 
 
7 Update on Duplicate Payments 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for copy 
see file of Minutes) on the actions being taken and plans to reduce the Authority’s 
risk of making duplicate payments. 
 
The Committee noted the staged review of payments that was taking place, and 
that every payment was subject to the review. A report would come back to 
committee when the next stage of the review (payments between £500- £1,000) 
was complete.  
 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations in the report be agreed.  

 
 



8 Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2010 – March 2011 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for copy 
see file of Minutes) that sought approval of the Final Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS). 
 
Two minor amendments to the Annual Governance Statement were proposed as 
detailed on a document tabled at the meeting, (for copy see file of Minutes), 
following consideration of amendments suggested by the External Auditor.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the AGS, incorporating amendments tabled, be approved. 

 

9 Internal Audit Progress Report- Quarter Ended 30th June 2011 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk (for 
copy see file of Minutes) on the work carried out by Internal Audit during the period 
April to June 2011.   

 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be agreed.  

 
 
The Chairman agreed that in order to keep members informed the next item of 
business was urgent and could be considered. 
 

10 Icelandic Banks 

 
The Corporate Director, Resources advised of the position with the Authority 
seeking to receive funds following the collapse of the Icelandic banks. An update on 
the outcome of the court case, if known, would be provided at the meeting on 31 
October 2011. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be agreed.  

 


